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Ombudsman’s Determination  

 

Applicant Mr D 

Scheme Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 

Respondent(s)  Middlesbrough Council (Middlesbrough) 

Kier Group plc (Kier) (Administrators) 

Complaint Summary 

Mr D has complained that Kier failed to calculate interest payable as a result of the late 

payment of his LGPS pension in accordance with the relevant regulations. 

Summary of the Ombudsman’s Determination and reasons 

The complaint should be upheld against Middlesbrough because it is responsible for 

ensuring that Mr D receives the benefits he is entitled to under the LGPS, including any 

interest due. 
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Detailed Determination 

Material facts 
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“Interest under … regulation … 94 must be calculated at one per cent. above 

base rate on a day to day basis from the due date to the date of payment and 

compounded with three-monthly rests.”

 

“The first period for which any retirement pension which is payable 

immediately on a member leaving any employment is payable begins with the 

day after the date with which his employment ends.” 

 

“(1) Where all or part of a pension or lump sum payment due under these 

Regulations or the 1995 regulations is not paid within the relevant 

period after the due date, the appropriate administering authority must 

pay interest on the unpaid amount to the person to whom it is payable 

calculated from the due date as provided in regulation 82(2). 

(1A) The relevant period - 

(a) in the case of a pension is one year; 

(b) … and 

(c) otherwise is one month. 

(2) In the case of a pension the due date is the date on which it becomes 

payable. 

(2A) In the case of a retirement grant, the due date is the date on which it is 

payable …” 

 

“Unless otherwise indicated, references to the amounts of pensions are to 

their annual rate.”

 

“Periods are measured in years and fractions of a year ...” 
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Summary of Mr D’s position 

 

• Regulation 94 applies to “all or part of a pension”. Kier (on behalf of 

Middlesbrough) has failed to pay interest on Mr D’s annual pension due over a 

number of successive years from 2007. 

• The “relevant period” in the case of a pension is one year. Interest has been 

paid for the first year but has been ignored for subsequent years. Interest 

should be paid for the years after 2006 on the accumulated unpaid pension. A 

separate calculation of interest should be undertaken for each year that his 

pension or any part of his pension was not paid. 

• Kier has been asked to explain why each annual pension for the years after 

2006 has not attracted interest. It has been asked to provide the authority 

within the LGPS regulations on which it has relied. It has failed to respond 

adequately. 

• Mr D is seeking reimbursement of his legal costs. He required legal 

representation, guidance and advice in relation to the interpretation of 

regulations, legal argument and submissions. 

• Mr D wishes to rely on regulation 17 of the Coroners Allowances, Fees and 

Expenses Regulations 2013. This requires the relevant authority to indemnify a 

coroner for any costs which he reasonably incurs in connection with 

proceedings in respect of anything done in the exercise of his duties, in taking 

steps to dispute any claim made under such proceedings, or in connection with 

any reasonable settlement of such claim. The correct payment of pension due 

to a coroner arises directly as a consequence of the exercise of his duty. As 

part of his duty, Mr D paid contributions in expectation of correctly calculated 

benefits. His entitlement to these benefits is a direct consequence of his role 

as a coroner. 

• Mr D’s case was considered under the IDR procedure. The arguments 

advanced concern the legal interpretation of regulations and the enforcement 

of national agreements. The preparation of a detailed submission and 

evidence was necessary. The statutory basis of the IDR procedure suggests 

that it is something which a coroner engages in as a result of the exercise of 

his duty and it is, therefore, covered by regulation 17. Furthermore, the 

Ombudsman would not have taken jurisdiction unless and until the IDR 

procedure had been exhausted. 

• The Ombudsman has the power to direct the payment of interest under section 

151A of the Pension Schemes Act 1993 and regulation 6 of the Personal and 

Occupational Pension Schemes (Pensions Ombudsman) Regulations 1996. If 
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interest is not calculated under regulation 94 (see above), the Ombudsman 

has the power to award interest. 

• Mr D is seeking compensation for distress and inconvenience to reflect the 

extensive losses he has sustained. It is argued that his case should fall within 

the category of “highly exceptional” on the grounds of its complexity and Kier’s 

failure to engage in attempts to resolve the matter. 

• Mr D’s complaint is one of principle; whether, as a matter of principle, interest 

is payable at all in respect of the 2007/08 and later payments. There is no 

basis upon which any distinction can be drawn between the lump sum and 

2006/07 payment, and the later payments. Both attract interest under 

regulation 94. 

• Regulation L15 of the Local Government Superannuation Regulations 1974 

provided for the age of compulsory retirement to be 65, with the option for the 

employer to extend this. This was subsequently amended, with regard to 

coroners, so that age 70 was to be substituted for age 65, or the age at which 

the coroner completed 45 years’ reckonable service. 

• Regulation 25 of the 1997 Regulations introduced a normal retirement age, 

which was generally 65. Regulation 9 (as amended) provided: 

“(1A) A person who remains in service after his 65th birthday as referred to 

in regulation 25A(1) may not count as a period of membership any 

period of service between age 65 and the date of his retirement from 

service but he shall be treated as an active member for the purposes 

of … (surviving spouse’s or civil partner’s and children’s pensions).” 

Thus, the requirement that such a person must “cease to hold his employment” 

at the age of 65 was relaxed. 
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Summary of Middlesbrough/Kier’s position 
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Conclusions 
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“… the extent, if any, to which the amount of retirement pension payable to 

a member from any pension fund maintained by them under the 

Scheme should be reduced (or whether it should be extinguished) where 

the member has entered a new employment with a Scheme employer …” 

 

 

 

“Where all or part of a pension or lump sum payment due under these 

Regulations or the 1995 regulations is not paid within the relevant period after 

the due date, the appropriate administering authority must pay interest on the 

unpaid amount to the person to whom it is payable calculated from the due 

date …” 

 

 

 

https://perspective.info/documents/si-19971612/#sisch-19971612-li-1.1.78
https://perspective.info/documents/si-19971612/#sisch-19971612-li-1.1.113
https://perspective.info/documents/si-19971612/#sisch-19971612-li-1.1.113
https://perspective.info/documents/si-19971612/#sisch-19971612-li-1.1.78
https://perspective.info/documents/si-19971612/#sisch-19971612-li-1.1.53
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Directions 

 

 

 

 

Anthony Arter  

Pensions Ombudsman 
28 September 2018 


